

Case No. 24-1875

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

HAMDI A. MOHAMUD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HEATHER WEYKER, in her individual capacity
as a St. Paul Police Officer,

Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL
WITH CONSENT OF PARTIES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur

Adam C. Shelton

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The early legal tradition under the Constitution shows that the original public understanding of this country’s legal system included a mechanism for harmed individuals to hold individual government officials accountable in federal courts.	4
II. Congress enacted the Civil Rights Act of 1871 to ensure that citizens would have legal remedies against government agents who violated their constitutional rights.	9
III. Both the history of strict liability at the time Congress enacted Section 1983 and the empowering text of Section 1983 should lead to a rebuttable presumption of accountability.	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (K.B. 1703)	2
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 204 (1877)	7, 8
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	8
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	9
<i>Clark v. Bates</i> , 46 N.W. 510 (Dakota 1874)	8
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 233 F.2d 821 (8th Cir. 1956)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	10
<i>Jimerson v. Lewis</i> , 94 F.4th 423 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 344 F. Supp.3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cmty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00158-JDL, 2024 WL 1975596 (D. Me. May 3, 2024)	1
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	5, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> . 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>Marszalek v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-cv-4270, 2022 WL 225882 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2022)	1
<i>Miller v. Cunningham</i> , 512 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Milligan v. Hovey</i> , 17 F. Cas. 380 (C.C.D. Ind. 1871) (No. 9,605)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	7

<i>Pomeroy v. Utah State Bar</i> , 598 F. Supp.3d 1250 (D. Utah 2022)	1
<i>Price v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 72 F.4th 711 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2499 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	11
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir., 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 193 (2023)	11
<i>Stone v. Stone</i> , 136 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1943)	12
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	3
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. (16 Otto) 196 (1882)	9
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	6
Statutes	
17 Stat. 13	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Other Authorities	
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *23	2
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	10
David Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	4, 5, 7
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	5

Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, *Unqualified Immunity and the Betrayal of Butz v. Economou: How the Supreme Court Quietly Granted Federal Officials Absolute Immunity for Constitutional Violations*, 126 Dick. L. Rev. 719 (2022)2
